
Law & Governance
Democratic Services

TO COUNCILLOR:

E R Barr
L A Bentley
G A Boulter
J W Boyce

Mrs L M Broadley

F S Broadley
M L Darr
B Dave

R F Eaton
D A Gamble (Vice-Chair)

J Kaufman
Mrs L Kaufman
Dr T K Khong

Mrs S B Morris (Chair)
R E R Morris

Dear Sir or Madam

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE to be held at the COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON on TUESDAY, 
17 JULY 2018 at 7.00 PM for the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below.

Yours faithfully

Council Offices
Wigston
09 July 2018

Mrs Anne E Court
Chief Executive (Interim)

I T E M  N O . A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Appointment of Substitutes

To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 4 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution.

3.  Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'.

4.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 01 May 2018 1 - 7

To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 17 of Part 4 of the Constitution.

5.  Action List Arising from the Meeting held on 01 May 2018 8 - 9

To read, confirm and note the Action List arising from the previous meeting.

6.  Petitions and Deputations

To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule 24 of Part 



Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee
Tuesday, 17 July 2018

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby 
and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, Station 

Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

4 of the Constitution.

7.  Medium Term Financial Strategy Update 10 - 15

Report of the Director of Finance & Transformation / Section 151 Officer

8.  Annual Internal Audit Report (2017/18) 16 - 30

Report of the Director of Finance & Transformation / Section 151 Officer

9.  Statement of Accounts and Annual External Audit ISA 260 
Governance Report (2017/18)

31 - 33

Report of the Director of Finance & Transformation / Section 151 Officer

10.  Provisional Council Outturn (2017/18) 34 - 39

Report of the Head of Finance, Revenues and Benefits

11.  Provisional Committee Outturn (2017/18) 40 - 43

Report of the Head of Finance, Revenues and Benefits

12.  Collection and Write-Off of Miscellaneous Debtors (Q4 2017/18) 44 - 47

Report of the Head of Finance, Revenues and Benefits

For more information, please contact:

Democratic Services
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council

Council Offices
Station Road, Wigston

Leicestershire 
LE18 2DR

t:  (0116) 257 2775
e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk



Policy, Finance and Development Committee
Tuesday, 1 May 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE WALTER CHARLES CENTRE, WIGSTON ROAD, OADBY ON TUESDAY, 1 MAY 

2018 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM
 
PRESENT
 

Councillor D A Gamble (Chair)
Councillor Mrs L Kaufman (Vice Chair)
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

L A Bentley
G A Boulter
M L Darr
R F Eaton
D A Gamble
J Kaufman
Dr T K Khong
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE
 

S J Ball
D M Gill
Mrs J Griffith
S Hinds
Ms K Pollard
C Raymakers

(Senior Democratic Services Officer / Legal Officer)
(Head of Law & Governance / Monitoring Officer)
(Head of Customer Service & Business Transformation)
(Director of Finance & Transformation / Section 151 Officer)
(Head of People & Performance)
(Head of Finance, Revenues and Benefits)

 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE
 

T Crawley
S Gill

(External Auditor, KPMG Director)
(External Auditor, KPMG Manager)

 

63. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors E R Barr, J W Boyce, B Dave, Mrs S 
B Morris and R E R Morris.

64. APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter, seconded by Councillor J Kaufman and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

Councillor Mrs L Kaufman assume the Vice-Chair for the duration of the 
meeting only.

65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 
None.

66. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 06 FEBRUARY 2018
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Policy, Finance and Development Committee
Tuesday, 1 May 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 06 February 
2018 be taken as read, confirmed and signed.

67. ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 06 FEBRUARY 2018
 
The Committee was informed that the amplified speech and visual display systems in the 
Council Chamber at the Council Offices had been tested and repaired where necessary 
(min. ref. 59). A Member raised an issue regarding the rear emergency exit from the 
Chamber (accessible via the Committee Room) to be investigated. 

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 

The Action List be noted by Members.

68. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS
 
None.

69. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (at pages 12 - 39) as 
jointly-delivered and summarised by the Director of Finance & Transformation / Section 
151 Officer and the External Auditor, KPMG Director, Mr Tony Crawley which should be 
read together with these minutes as a composite document.

The Committee was advised to direct any questions they might have on the draft financial 
statements for 2017/18 to the Director of Finance & Transformation or the Head of 
Finance, Revenues and Benefits before the 31 May deadline. The Committee requested 
that all Members should be advised of the same and that the Chair and Vice-Chair were to 
be included in any questions submitted and the answers provided.

Members were reminded that in accordance International Standard on Auditing (UK&I) 
260, the External Auditor was only obliged to report uncorrected omissions or 
misstatements other than those which deemed to be ‘clearly trivial’ (i.e. under £25k) to 
the Committee. It was added that Officers could report on any other matters which 
Members may request: otherwise, full particulars would be presented to Members in order 
for the Committee to sign-off the final accounts before 31 July.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The contents of the report and appendix be noted by Members.

70. KEY PERFORMANCE MEASURES AND REPORTING 2018/19
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendix (at pages 40 - 61) as 
delivered and summarised by the Director of Finance & Transformation / Section 151 
Officer which should be read together with these minutes as a composite document.

Page 2



Policy, Finance and Development Committee
Tuesday, 1 May 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

The Head of Customer Service & Business Transformation also provided Members with a 
verbal update regarding the Council’s key objectives, performance-to-date and upcoming 
initiatives relating to the delivery of its frontline customer services. A copy of the verbal 
update is filled together with these printed minutes at Annex A.

It was raised by the Committee, and advised upon by Officers that, as part of the full 
customer service review, consideration would be given to the location of customer access 
points in each of the three town centre across the Borough, including self-service options, 
and means to continue to accept non-electronic forms of payment. 

The Committee requested that all Council tenants should be notified about the option to 
pay their rent using the payment facility known as ‘Allpay’.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The contents of the report and appendix be noted by Members; and
(ii) The contents of the verbal update be noted by Members.

71. ANNUAL REVIEW OF HEALTH AND SAFETY 2017/18
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 62 - 77) as 
delivered and summarised by the Head of People & Performance which should be read 
together with these minutes as a composite document.

The Committee welcomed the report and the work undertaken by Officers. It was raised 
by Members, and reiterated by Officers, that it was the responsibility of all employees of 
the Council to undertake health and safety related risk assessment and hazard-scanning 
exercises and that the appropriate e-learning training had been provided to all employees 
to enable them to do so effectively and expediently. 

It was suggested that in future reviews: that given the highest number of accidents 
recorded by location, a breakdown of those accidents marked ‘Elsewhere’ at ‘Table 1: Staff 
Accidents via Location’ (at page 67) should be provided; and that every effort ought to be 
made to record all “near-miss” incidents to ensure that health and safety outcomes, 
progress made and lessons learned can be better achieved and appraised.         

An extended discussion took place concerning one particular incident in the early part of 
the year resulting in the closure of the zip-wire play area at Brocks Hill Country Park, 
Oadby. Members were assured that in the future, equipment would be checked regularly 
by a qualified person with any defects reported and rectified. 

The Committee also requested health and safety statistics to be featured as part of the 
Council’s leisure services contractor’s annual report in respect of the Parklands Leisure 
Centre in Oadby and Wigston Pool and Fitness Centre in Wigston.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The Annual Health and Safety Plan (as set out at Appendix 1) be approved; 
and

(ii) The Health and Safety Policy (as set out at Appendix 2) be approved.

Page 3



Policy, Finance and Development Committee
Tuesday, 1 May 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

72. RESIDENT FORUM OUTTURN BUDGET POSITION AND ALLOCATION REQUESTS
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report and appendices (at pages 78 - 83) as 
deli
[...]
r Council employees. 

The Committee requested that an article should be published in the Letterbox regarding 
the position adopted by the Council on the Real Living Wage (RLW).

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The contents of the report be noted by Members; and
(ii) The decision about the implementation and payment of the Real Living 

Page 4



Policy, Finance and Development Committee
Tuesday, 1 May 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

Wage forming part of the Pay Policy Statement which is agreed annually 
be noted.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.21 PM


Chair

Tuesday, 17 July 2018
 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR

Page 5



Policy, Finance and Development Committee
Tuesday, 1 May 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

ANNEX A

Key Performance Measures and Reporting 2018/19

Verbal Update of the Head of Customer Service & Business Transformation

One of the key objectives for the Council is the delivery of effective front line customer service that 
meets the needs and expectations of our residents. At our Customer Service Centre on Bell St, 
residents can expect to have multiple enquiries across a wide range of council services deal t with 
by highly skilled and customer focused officers. 

From April 2017 to the end of March 2018 the Customer Service Team dealt with over 88,000 
customer interactions either face to face or via our telephone lines with the majority of that demand 
coming through the telephone lines.

A 6 monthly survey is carried out to monitor customer satisfaction levels which are proven to be 
consistently high. However this is not a reason to be complacent. During 2018/19 the service area 
will be concentrating on a number of initiatives to drive service improvements and make our 
services more accessible.

Payments for Council Services

A project will be delivered to provide easy and convenient alternatives for resi
[...]
tre and 
Wigston Pool and Fitness Centre.

Due by Feb-19

AL
PE

On Target 
to Complete

74. The Real Living 
Wage under TUPE 
Arrangements

An article to be published in the 
Letterbox regarding the position 
adopted by the Council on the 

KP
JH

Complete 
(See Below)

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



Policy, Finance and Development Committee 
Tuesday, 01 May 2018

Chair’s 
Initials

Real Living Wage (RLW).
Due by Sep-18

An article is to be featured as part of the Summer 2018 edition.

* | All actions listed are those which are informally raised by Members during the course of debate 
upon a given item of business which do not form part of - but may be additional, incidental or 
ancillary to - any motion(s) carried. These actions are for the attention of the responsible Officer(s).

Page 9



Policy, Finance and 
Development 
Committee

Tuesday, 17 July 2018 Matter for 
Information

Report Title: Medium Term Financial Strategy Update

Report Author(s): Stephen Hinds (Director of Finance & Transformation / 
Section 151 Officer)

Purpose of Report: To update the Committee on the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

Report Summary: The report outlines the financial position for the final year of the 
multi-year local government settlement that ends in March 2020. 
The Council expects, at this moment in time, to produce a balanced 
budget with a core of programmes that addressed the potential 
funding shortfall. The report also highlights some of the risks that 
the authority may encounter in a post-2020 environment.

Recommendation(s): That the contents of the report is noted by Members.

Responsible Strategic 
Director, Head of Service 
and Officer Contact(s):

Stephen Hinds (Director of Finance & Transformation)
(0116) 257 2681
stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Priorities: An Inclusive and Engaged Borough (CP1)
Effective Service Provision (CP2)
Balanced Economic Development (CP3)
Green & Safe Places (CP4)
Wellbeing for All (CP5)

Vision and Values: “A Strong Boro
[...]
n audit opinion 
on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s arrangements 
for governance, risk management and internal control.

Report Summary: The report states that “significant assurance” can be given to the 
Council as there is a generally sound system of internal control.

Recommendation(s): A. That the report included on the audit opinion and the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
arrangements for governance, risk management and 
internal control be noted by Members; and

B. That Members support the conclusion that the Council 
has an effective internal service.

Responsible Strategic 
Director, Head of Service 
and Officer Contact(s):

Stephen Hinds (Director of Finance & Transformation)
(0116) 257 2681
stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Mark Watkins (Head of Internal Audit, CW Audit)
(0121) 612 3871
mark.watkins@cwaudit.org.uk

Corporate Priorities: Effective Service Provision (CP2)

Vision and Values: Not applicable.

Report Implications:-

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report.  

Financial: There are no implications directly arising from this report.

Corporate Risk Management: Decreasing Financial Resources (CR1)
Key Supplier/Partnership Failure (CR2)
Reputation Damage (CR4)
Effective Utilisation of Assets/Buildings (CR5)
Regulatory Governance (CR6)
Increased Fraud (CR10)

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA):

There are no implications arising from this report.  
EA not applicable.

Page 16

Agenda Item 8

mailto:stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:mark.watkins@cwaudit.org.uk


Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report.  

Statutory Officers’ Comments:-

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory.

Chief Finance Officer: As the author, the report is satisfactory.

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory.

Consultees: None.

Background Papers: Local Government Act 1972
The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011
Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Gov
[...]
risk that have, or could, impair the system from meeting its objectives. 

4 The system has been subject to low levels of risk that have, or could, reduce its operational effectiveness. 

 

P
age 30



Policy, Finance and 
Development 
Committee

Tuesday, 17 July 2018
Matter for 

Information and 
Decision

Report Title: Statement of Accounts and Annual External Audit 
ISA 260 Governance Report (2017/18)

Report Author(s): Stephen Hinds (Director of Finance & Transformation / 
Section 151 Officer)

Purpose of Report: To seek Members’ approval of the Statement of Accounts and 
Annual Governance Statement 2017/18.

Report Summary: The Council’s draft accounts were approved by the Director of 
Finance and Transformation in May 2018, and have been subjected 
to detailed audit by our external auditors, KPMG. Whilst the audit 
has yet to be completed, as at the date of this report, KPMG are 
proposing to issue an unqualified audit opinion for the Statement 
of Accounts. In accordance with the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015, the accounts and their Annual Governance 
Statement are now being presented to this Committee for their 
consideration and approval prior to publication by 31 July 2018.

Recommendation(s): A. That the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 
March 2018 be reviewed and approved;

B. That the Annual Governance Statement for the year 
ended 31 March 2018 be approved;

C. In order to comply with the Council’s statutory 
obligations, it be confirmed that the Statement of 
Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2018 can be 
published by 31 July 2018 and authorise the Director of 
Finance & Transformation, in liaison with the Chair of 
the Policy, Finance and Development Committee, to 
make any changes to the accounts that may be agreed 
with KPMG.

Responsible Strategic 
Director, Head of Service 
and Officer Contact(s):

Stephen Hinds (Director of Finance & Transformation)
(0116) 257 2681
stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Chris Raymakers (Head 
[...]
cil’s external 
auditors, KPMG. The audit report is being finalised at the time of writing this report, but we 
understand that the auditors are planning to issue an unqualified opinion. KPMG will present 
their External Audit Report (ISA 260) on the Accounts at this meeting.

2.2 In compliance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations, the Accounts were made available 
for public inspection during the audit. This period has concluded, and until the conclusion of 
the audit, electors or their representatives were able to question or raise objections with the 
external auditor. No questions or objections were raised at the time of writing this report.

2.3 There are a small number of adjustments made to the notes to the accounts. They relate 
mainly to presentational issues and will ensure that the Council complies with technical 
accounting regulations, specifically CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting. 
At the time of writing this report, all adjustments have been agreed with the auditors. Given 
the audit is still on-going, the Committee is recommended to delegate responsibility for 
finalising the accounts to the Director of Finance and Transformation/151 Officer in liaison 

Page 32

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2011/817/contents/made
http://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/publications/d/delivering-good-governance-in-local-government-framework-2016-edition


with the Committee Chair in order to meet the 31 July statutory deadline.

3. Value For Money (VFM) Conclusion

3.1 It has been concluded that the Council has made proper arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. KPMG anticipate issuing an unqualified 
VFM conclusion by 31 July 2018.

4. Annual Governance Statement

4.1 The Council’s duty in respect of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is to undertake an 
annual review of its governance arrangements, which includes the effectiveness of its 
system of internal control. This has been done and the statement, signed by the Leader of 
the Council and the Interim Chief Executive, is included in a separate section within the 
statement of accounts. The auditors have reviewed the statement and confirmed that it 
complies with the guidance, Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: A 
Framework, issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) and 
the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE).

5. Management Letter of Representation

5.1 It is a requirement of external audit that the Section 151 Officer signs a letter of 
representation confirming that they have the responsibility for the proper administration of 
the financial affairs of the authority and that the duties that this entails have been 
undertaken. The draft letter will be signed nearer to the date of the approval of the 
accounts.

6. Publication of the Statement of Accounts

6.1 If the recommendation to approve the Accounts is agreed by this Committee, KPMG will be 
able to provide their formal opinion on the accounts and formally conclude the audit. The 
accounts with then be published on the Council’s website.

Page 33



Policy, Finance and 
Development 
Committee

Tuesday, 17 July 2018
Matter for 

Information and 
Decision

Report Title: Provisional Council Outturn (2017/18)

Report Author(s): Chris Raymakers (Head of Finance, Revenues and Benefits)

Purpose of Report: This report gives a summary of the overall Council outturn position 
for the financial year 2017/18 including the effect on reserves as at 
31 March 2018.

Report Summary: The Council retains a solid financial base on which to operate with 
the General Fund Balance at £0.6m, which is around 10% of its net 
Budget and the HRA increasing it unallocated reserve to £0.635. 
Other earmarked revenue reserves have increased to £2.7m. 

Recommendation(s): A. That the report and overall provisional outturn 
positions for both the General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account be noted; and


[...]
0 (350,000) Project will now gohead in 2018/19 c/f of 

£180,000 required

56037 PARIS Upgrade  10,800  5,654 (5,146) c/f to 2018/19

56053 Public Realm  7,700  11,877  4,177 C/f to 2018/19

56055 Document Management System Software  50,000  21,620 (28,380) Work to continue across further sections

56060 MS Office Suite Upgrade  0  3,172  3,172 New versions of software now required

56063 Building Control Public Access Module  3,500  0 (3,500) Scheme no longer required

56065 Replacement of Academy server  23,000  11,400 (11,600) c/f to 2018/19

56067 Reception Reconfiguration  16,500  16,286 (214) New meeting rooms now built

56068 Upgrade of Uniform database  23,000  23,476  476 C/f to 2018/19

Total - Policy, Finance and Development  714,700  260,401 (503,746)

OADBY AND WIGSTON BOROUGH COUNCIL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

Policy Finance and Development Committee

P
age 43



Policy, Finance and 
Development 
Committee

Tuesday, 17 July 2018 Matter for 
Information

Report Title: Collection and Write-Off of Miscellaneous 
Debtors (Q4 2017/18)

Report Author(s): Chris Raymakers (Head of Finance, Revenues and Benefits)

Purpose of Report: The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the levels of 
outstanding debt owed to the Council from the fourth quarter of 
2017/18 and for them to approve the write-off of uncollectable 
debts as per the Council’s Financial Regulations.

Report Summary: The debt collection services of the Council have made positive 
inroads into outstanding debt during the whole of 2017/18. Debt 
has been reduced across all the service areas which include 
Finance, Revenues, Benefits and Housing.

Recommendation(s): That the contents of the report be noted by Members.

Responsible Strategic 
Director, Head of Service 
and Officer Contact(s):

Stephen Hinds (Director of Finance & Transformation)
(0116) 257 2681
stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Chris Raymakers (Head of Finance, Revenues and Benefits)
(0116) 257 2891
chris.raymakers@oadby-wigston.
[...]
tically.

5. Miscellaneous Sundry Debts

5.1 During the financial year the Finance Section raised 1,357 debtors with a total value of 
£1,376,802.

5.2 The current position relating to collection of outstanding invoices is summarised.

0-90 90-182 182-365 365-730 Over 730 Total
31 December 2017 173,107 12,399 28,929 26,673 120,566 361,674
31 March 2018 174,007 20,056 12,677 9,504 102,261 318,505

Days Overdue

5.3 During the final quarter of 2017/18, miscellaneous debt fell by £43,000. Of the total debt of 
£318,000, approximately £93,000 (107 accounts) is actively managed through instalments.

5.4 In the fourth quarter:

• The Council has referred ten cases to the collection agent;
• Write-offs totalling £1,853 have been made in line with the Financial  Regulations;
• Seven accounts have completed their arrangements to pay; and
• A Key Performance Indicator of the Council is the proportion of debt over 90 days old as 

a percentage of the total estimated annual debit. At 31 March 2018, this percentage is 
10.5% (the target for 2017/18 being under 20%).

Page 46



6. Write-off of Bad Debt

6.1 There are no write-offs to be considered by Members at this Committee.

Page 47


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 01 May 2018
	5 Action List Arising from the Meeting held on 01 May 2018
	7 Medium Term Financial Strategy Update
	8 Annual Internal Audit Report (2017/18)
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Annual Report & Opinion 2017/18

	9 Statement of Accounts and Annual External Audit ISA 260 Governance Report (2017/18)
	10 Provisional Council Outturn (2017/18)
	Appendix 1 - General Fund Outturn Summary (2017/18)
	Appendix 2 - Housing Revenue Account Outturn Summary (2017/18)

	11 Provisional Committee Outturn (2017/18)
	Appendix 1 - Provisional Committee Outturn Summary (2017/18)
	Appendix 2 - Capital Programme Provisional Outturn (2017/18)

	12 Collection and Write-Off of Miscellaneous Debtors (Q4 2017/18)



Minutes of the meeting


Policy, Finance and Development Committee
Tuesday, 17 July 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY, FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON ON TUESDAY, 17 JULY 

2018 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM
 
PRESENT
 

Councillor Mrs S B Morris (Chair)
Councillor D A Gamble (Vice Chair)
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

L A Bentley
G A Boulter
J W Boyce
Mrs L M Broadley
F S Broadley
M L Darr
B Dave
J Kaufman
Mrs L Kaufman
Dr T K Khong
R E R Morris
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE
 

S Hinds
C Raymakers
S Tucker

(Director of Finance & Transformation / Section 151 Officer)
(Head of Finance, Revenues and Benefits)
(Democratic and Electoral Services Manager)

 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE
 

S Gill (Manager, KPMG)
A Persaud (Audit Manager, CW Audit Services)
 

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors E R Barr and R F Eaton.

2.  APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES
 
None.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
 
None.

4.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 01 MAY 2018
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 01 May 2018 be 
taken as read, confirmed and signed.

5.  ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 01 MAY 2018



Policy, Finance and Development Committee
Tuesday, 17 July 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

The Committee noted min. ref. 67, which advised that the sliding wall partition between 
the Council Chamber and the Committee Room provided a secondary emergency exit 
point. 

Members expressed a concern that during most meetings the partition remains obstructed 
by a row of chairs positioned for members of the public in attendance to use. Also it was 
requested that the opening instructions currently attached to the partition be checked for 
accuracy and updated/replaced as appropriate.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The Action List be noted by Members.

6.  PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS
 
None.

7.  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE
 
The Committee received the report as set out on pages 10-15 of the agenda, which asked 
it to note the contents of the update regarding the Council’s financial position during the 
final year of the multi-year local government settlement ending in March 2020.

The Director of Finance and Transformation/151 Officer introduced the report and advised 
the Committee that the authority expects, at this moment in time, to produce a balanced 
budget via identification of various schemes that can be implemented and fully operational 
by April 2019. A summary of the risks that the authority may encounter in a post-2020 
environment was also provided.

Members welcomed the proactive approach being taken by the Council to the monitoring 
and management of the various financial risks it faces.

By affirmation of the meeting, it was

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The contents of the report be noted by Members.

8.  ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT (2017/18)
 
The Committee received the report as set out on pages 16-30 of the agenda, which asked 
it to note the contents of the Internal Audit Annual Report (attached at Appendix 1) and to 
support the conclusion therein that the Council has a sound system of internal control.

The Director of Finance and Transformation/151 Officer and Mr Anand Persaud, Audit 
Manager at CW Audit Services, jointly summarised the report. The Committee were 
advised that the overall audit opinion given was that of significant assurance and that 
there generally was a sound system of internal controls in place designed to meet the 
Council’s objectives and that these controls had generally been applied consistently. 

It was reported that there were no significant internal control issues to inform Members of, 
however weaknesses had been identified in relation to the administration of Section 106 
agreements and creditor payments.



Policy, Finance and Development Committee
Tuesday, 17 July 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice Chair and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

(i) The report included on the audit opinion and the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s arrangements for governance, risk 
management and internal control be noted by Members; and

(ii) The conclusion that the Council has an effective internal audit service be 
supported by Members.

9.  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL EXTERNAL AUDIT ISA 260 
GOVERNANCE REPORT (2017/18)
 
The Committee received the report as set out on pages 31-33 of the agenda and pages 1-
165 of the agenda update, which asked it to review and approve the Statement of 
Accounts and Annual Governance Statement for the year ended 31 March 2018.

The report was jointly delivered and summarised by the Director of Finance and 
Transformation/151 Officer and a representative from the external auditors, KPMG. 

The Committee were informed that KPMG proposed to issue an unqualified audit opinion 
for the Council’s Statement of Accounts. The Committee were also advised that it had 
been concluded that the Council had made proper arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources, and that KPMG anticipated issuing an 
unqualified Value for Money conclusion by 31 July 2018. The auditor thanked Officers for 
their cooperation during the audit and stated that they had done an excellent job in 
submitting the accounts on time and to the required standard. 

In response to a query from a Member of the Committee, the Head of Finance, Revenues 
and Benefits confirmed that in respect of the three key issues and recommendations 
detailed on pages 151-152 of the agenda update, two of the recommendations had 
successfully been implemented and work to implement the third recommendation 
remained ongoing.

The Chair requested that the appreciation of the Committee be passed on to all of the 
Officers involved in the submission.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice Chair and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

i) The Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2018 be approved 
and published by 31 July 2018;

ii) The Annual Governance Statement for the year ended 31 March 2018 be 
approved; and

iii) Authority be delegated to the Director of Finance and Transformation/151 
Officer, in liaison with the Chair of the Policy, Finance and Development 
Committee, to make any changes to the accounts that may be agreed with 
KPMG.  

10. PROVISIONAL COUNCIL OUTTURN (2017/18)
 
The Committee received the report as set out on pages 34-39 of the agenda and pages 
166-172 of the agenda update, which asked it to note the overall provisional outturn 
positions for the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account and to approve the Budget 



Policy, Finance and Development Committee
Tuesday, 17 July 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 

carried forward requests.

A Member of the Committee expressed concern regarding the compensation payment of 
£42,000 made in respect of a planning claim related to a tree preservation order. The 
Member recalled that legal advice was received when the item was originally debated at 
the Development Control Committee which stated that a decision to refuse the application 
represented low risk to the authority. 

The Director of Finance and Transformation explained that the legal advice provided at the 
time was based on case-law which was felt to support the Council’s position, however a 
subsequent change in national policy appeared to contradict this advice and is currently 
the subject of an appeal. Should the appeal result in the policy change being reversed, the 
authority remained hopeful of being able to recover compensation money paid out in 
relation to this claim. 

The Committee requested that a report be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Development Control Committee clarifying the current legal position, to advise Members of 
the correct approach and to reduce the risk to the authority of similar compensation claims 
being lodged in the future.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice Chair and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

i) The report and overall provisional outturn positions for both the General 
Fund and Housing Revenue Account be noted; and

ii) The Budget carried forward requests be approved.

11. PROVISIONAL COMMITTEE OUTTURN (2017/18)
 
The Committee received the report as set out on pages 40-43 of the agenda and the 
appendices, which asked it to note the Committee’s provisional outturn position for capital 
and revenue in 2017/18.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The contents of the report and appendices be noted by Members.

12. COLLECTION AND WRITE-OFF OF MISCELLANEOUS DEBTORS (Q4 2017/18)
 
The Committee received the report as set out on pages 44-47 of the agenda, which asked 
it to note the levels of outstanding debt owed to the Council from the fourth quarter of 
2017/18.

It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice Chair and

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT:

The contents of the report be noted by Members.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.55 PM



Policy, Finance and Development Committee
Tuesday, 17 July 2018

Chair’s 
Initials 


Chair

Tuesday, 18 September 2018
 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR


